
REGULAR BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

Monday, August 8, 2022 7:00 PM
MEETING ONLINE-ZOOM Please use the link below to join the webinar: 

https://glastonburyus-
org.zoom.us/j/86906828095?pwd=SWt6dTFOeE14SjBxTU5UWkRvSzVDUT09 
Passcode: 621801, Or Telephone: US: +1 929 205 6099 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 

312 626 6799 or +1 669 900 6833 , or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 
Webinar ID: 869 0682 8095

1. Call to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Information Session for Public Comment
4. Special Reports
5. Business Requiring Action

A. Staff Resignations (consent)
1. Nichole Pitruzzello
2. Michele Prizio

B. Approval of Final 2021-2022 Budget Transfers and End of Year Budget Report
C. Approval of Glastonbury High School Student Trip to Washington, D.C.
D. Approval of the Superintendent's Contract

6. Reports and Discussion
A. School Food Service Report
B. Student Activities Report
C. Glastonbury Education Foundation

7. Approval of Minutes
A. Meeting Minutes of July 11, 2022
B. Special Meeting Minutes of July 11, 2022 (8:30PM)

8. Committee Reports
9. Chairman's Reports
10. Superintendent's Report

A. Staff Appointments
1. Allison Bouzakis-Eastbury School, Special Education
2. Marisha Davis - Eastbury School, Student Support Clinician
3. Kevin Huhn-Hebron Avenue School, Music/Orchestra
4. Bethany Martocci-Hopewell School, Grade 4



5. Sara Poleman-Glastonbury High School- Art Teacher
B. Self-Insurance Update - June 2022
C. Dates to Remember

11. Adjournment
A. Please note: It is possible that the Board of Education may go into Executive 

Session



How to Participate in Board of Education Meeting Public Comments

At this time, there are two options for participating in public comment during Board of Education

meetings.:

1) In-Person Comment.

The Board sets aside thirty (30) minutes for public comments. Comments are limited to 3

minutes per speaker and a person may speak only once. Each speaker must start by stating

their name and address. There will be a sign-up sheet in the back of the room. In-person

meetings are held in the Town Hall Town Council Chambers, 2155 Main Street, Glastonbury,

unless otherwise noted on the Board of Education Meeting webpage and the Board Meeting

agenda.

2) Written Comment.

Use the form below to submit a written comment before 12 noon on the meeting day. Written

comments are attached to the BOE Meeting Agenda.

Public Comments for Glastonbury Board of Education Meeting

https://www.glastonburyus.org/BOE/calendar-agenda-minutes
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeR3WMCpDs25FD6Dfk-v5Ura58gvHI-Dr_21ldjBLlRxtHhuA/viewform


Public Comments for BOE Meeting (Responses) 2022

8/8/2022 12:05:45

Timestamp Your Full Name
Your STREET 
Address

Your Comment to be attached to the agenda of the next Glastonbury Board of Education meeting.  NOTE: This field accepts up to 
2500 characters. Please submit a second response to this form if you require additional text.

8/6/2022 20:15:09 David R. Primozich 547 bell st
The 2021-2022 school-year included free lunch for the students provided by the state. Will this be included for the 2022-2023 school year 
as well, or return to pre-pandemic practices regarding lunch pricing?









BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET Attachment Ill 

FY 2021-2022 

FINAL REPORT PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 

PROG 

0200 

0300 

0400 

0500 

0600 

0700 

0900 

1000 

1100 

1300 

1400 

1500 

1600 

1900 

2000 

2100 

2200 

2300 

2400 

2700 

2800 

3000 

3100 

3200 

3300 

3400 

3600 

DESCRIPTION 

ART 

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

ENGLISH/READING & LANGUAGE ARTS 

MATHEMATICS 

SCIENCE 

HISTORY/SOCIAL SCIENCES 

CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

PACE/MATH SCIENCE RESOURCE 

WORLD LANGUAGES & ELL 

SCHOOL COUNSELING 

HEAL TH ED./PHYSICAL ED. 

HEAL TH SERVICES 

LIBRARIES/MEDIA CENTERS 

MUSIC 

OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE 

UTILITIES 

PROGRAM/STAFF DEVELOPMENT 

TRANSPORTATION 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 

ATHLETICS/CLUBS 

AGRISCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

ELEMENTARY OPERATIONS 

SECONDARY OPERATIONS 

SYSTEMWIDE SUPPORT SVCS. 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SVCS. 

BOARD APP. 

BUDGET 

JANUARY 2021 ' 

1,271,616 

15,965,617 

4,550,472 

2,867,425 

3,621,041 

2,431,334 

1,663,443 

370,822 

628,530 

4,574,500 

3,728,804 

2,172,517 

825,318 

1,175,498 

1,863,931 

6,989,533 

2,660,655 

615,000 

3,886,998 

14,910,296 

1,909,422 

330,341 

2,355,316 

2,825,654 

3,575,804 

22,466,841 

3,830,677 

SUB TOTAL 114,067,405 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS: 

1 CUSTODIAL FEE REIMBURSEMENT -30,000

2 MAGNET SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION GRANT -19,500

3 EXCESS COST/AGENCY PLACEMENT GRANT -1, 100,000

4. AG RI CULTURAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY ED GRANT

TOTAL OPERATIONAL BUDGET 112,917,905 

1 

2 

3 

4 

BOARD APP. 

BUDGET WITH 

REDUCTIONS 

1,271,616 

15,907,127 

4,550,472 

2,867,425 

3,621,041 

2,431,334 

1,663,443 

370,822 

628,530 

4,574,500 

3,728,804 

2,172,517 

825,318 

1,175,498 

1,863,931 

6,941,533 

2,532,655 

615,000 

3,886,998 

14,910,296 

1,909,422 

330,341 

2,355,316 

2,805,654 

3,645,804 

22,133,610 

3,830,677 

113,549,684 

-30,000

-19,500

-1,100,000

112,400,184 

1 

2 

3 

4 

FINAL 

EXPENDITURES 

JUNE 2022 ' 

1,257,322 

15,697,279 

4,545,605 

2,886,735 

3,584,910 

2,406,611 

1,667,708 

322,515 

627,474 

4,483,700 

3,659,359 

2,134,305 

906,552 

1,113,636 

1,775,602 

7,778,001 

2,309,130 

513,754 

4,018,510 

15,313,272 

1,968,143 

431,540 

2,399,779 

2,922,388 

4,022,647 

22,228,482 

3,874,281 

114,849,239 

-1,811

-9,900

-1,493,058

-102,879

113,344,470 

1 

2 

3 

4 
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GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
 
It is hereby agreed by and between the Board of Education of the Town of Glastonbury, Connecticut 
(hereinafter called the “Board”) and Dr. Alan Bookman that the Board, in accordance with its action 
by election pursuant to “Connecticut General Statutes, Section 10-157 hereby employs Dr. Alan 
Bookman as Superintendent of Schools and that Dr. Alan Bookman (hereinafter called the 
“Superintendent”) hereby accepts employment as Superintendent of Schools of the Town of 
Glastonbury, Connecticut upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 
 
1. DUTIES 

The Superintendent is the chief executive officer of the Board.  As such, he has executive authority 
over the school system and responsibility for its supervision.  He has the general authority to act 
at his discretion upon all emergency matters and those as to which his powers and duties are not 
expressly limited. 

 
2. TERM 

The term of employment under this contract is July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023; July 1, 2023 to June 
30, 2024; and July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025.   

 
3. BASE SALARY for 2022-2023 

The 2022-2023 base salary of $284,416 payable bi-weekly to the Superintendent includes the 
following: 

 
• A bi-weekly payment to the Superintendent. 
 
• An elective tax shelter annuity and/or deferred payment as part of the base salary chosen by 

the superintendent or chosen by the Board of Education available to all certified employees. 
 
 
The base salary and other benefits for each year shall not be less than the base salary and other benefits 
for the preceding year.  Adjustments will be made in the form of a revised contract or an amendment 
to the contract. 
 
 
4. FRINGE BENEFITS AND WORKING CONDITIONS 

 
A. Except as is otherwise provided herein and to the extent consistent with the provisions of 

this agreement, the Board shall provide the Superintendent and his wife the same insurance 
and retirement benefits that are provided to members of the administrators’ bargaining unit. 
Also, the superintendent may elect, 100% at the Board’s expense, health insurance funds 
and apply those funds to Medicare Part B, supplemental insurance and as funds allow, to 
long-term health care, in a 403b and/or a 457 and/or as a payment. If the Superintendent 
elects Medicare in any given year, then he will not be part of the Glastonbury Public health 
insurance program (Anthem) for that year. 

 
B. The Board shall provide the Superintendent with term life insurance coverage equal to  

3-½ times the value of his base salary. 
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C. The Board shall provide the Superintendent with twenty-two (22) sick days annually, 
cumulative to one hundred eighty (180) days. 

 
D. The Board shall provide the Superintendent with twenty-eight (28) paid vacation days 

annually.  While it is expected that earned vacation days will be used each year, vacation 
days may be accumulated to a maximum of forty-five (45) days.  Upon cessation of 
employment with the Board, the Superintendent shall be compensated for up to forty-five 
(45) unused accumulated vacation days on a per diem basis based on the Superintendent’s 
then base salary. If he should die while employed, his beneficiary or beneficiaries will 
receive the compensation as described above. 

 
E. The Superintendent may undertake consultative work, speaking engagements, writing, 

lecturing or other professional duties and obligations provided such activities do not 
interfere with his responsibilities as Superintendent and he informs the Board. 

 
F. The Superintendent will receive the same paid holidays as in the administrators’ contract.  

G. 1. For each year of the contract and in subsequent years, the Board shall contribute 14% 
of the employee’s base salary to a Board-paid non-elective 403(b) annuity contribution, or 
a Board contribution to a 403(b) custodial account satisfying the requirements of Section 
403(b)(7) of the Internal Revenue Code (hereinafter the “Code”).  This Board-paid annuity 
contribution or 403(b)(7) custodial account contribution shall count toward the IRS limit 
for a non-elective tax-sheltered annuity or non-elective 403(b)(7) contribution as set forth 
in Section 415(c)(1) of the Code in effect for such annual period. Such Board-paid non-
elective 403(b) contribution for the employment year shall be paid by the Board at the start 
of each employment year.  

2.  In the event the amount of the Board-paid non-elective 403(b) contribution would exceed 
the IRS 415(c)(1)  limit in effect for any year after taking into account elective 403(b) 
contributions made by the Superintendent for the year, then the amount in excess of such 
IRS 415 limit shall instead be contributed by the Board into the Superintendent’s account 
in  the Board’s eligible deferred compensation plan (“457 Plan”) in accordance with section 
457b of the Code or as a payment. 

 
H. As provided in the July 1, 2010 - June 27, 2012 contract, after leaving the Glastonbury 

School System, the superintendent and his wife shall be provided, 100% at the Board’s 
expense, with health insurance comparable to a health insurance policy of the 
superintendent’s choice comparable to the health insurance benefit provided to other 
school administrators in Glastonbury for an additional period of ten years (120 months for 
two people or 240 months for one person). If one of the two should die before the 
additional 120 months, the other will continue to receive this benefit for twice the 
remaining number of months. In the event that both die before the use of the 240 months, 
the benefits will cease at that time and the Board will have no further obligations. If the 
Superintendent elects Medicare in any given year, then he will not be part of the 
Glastonbury Public Schools health insurance program for that year.  The total value of this 
insurance may be applied at the discretion of the superintendent, to Medicare Part B, 
supplemental insurance, and as funds allow, long-term health care, in a 403b and/or a 457,  
or as a payment. 
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5. EVALUATION 

The Board shall evaluate and assess the performance of the Superintendent during the month of 
May and/or June each year.  The Superintendent’s evaluation shall be reasonably related to the 
goals and objectives of the System for the year(s) in review.  The Board, in executive session, shall 
meet with the Superintendent to discuss the evaluation. 

 
In the event the Board determines that the overall performance of the Superintendent is deficient, 
it shall describe, in writing and in reasonable detail, deficient performance, indicating specific 
examples where appropriate.  A copy of this written evaluation shall be delivered to the 
Superintendent within thirty (30) days of its completion and the Superintendent shall have the right 
to make a written reaction or response to the evaluation, which shall be placed in his personnel 
file. 

 
Whenever the Board has evaluated the Superintendent’s performance to be deficient, in whole or 
in part, or has made recommendations as to areas of improvement, the Chairman of the Board shall 
appoint a committee of not less than two members of the Board to meet in executive session with 
the Superintendent in an effort to assist him in improving his performance.  Said committee shall 
report in writing, and submit to the Board, with a copy to the Superintendent, its activities and the 
results thereof within ninety (90) days of such meeting with the Superintendent.  Thereafter, the 
Board may retain the committee and require additional reports when necessary. 
 

 
6. TERMINATION 

a. The parties may, by mutual consent, terminate this contract at any time. 
b. The Superintendent shall be entitled to terminate this contract upon written notice of 180 

days. 
c. The Board may terminate this contract during its term for one or more of the following 

reasons: 
 

i. Inefficiency or incompetence; 
ii. Insubordination against reasonable rules of the Board; 

iii. Moral misconduct; 
iv. Disability as shown by competent medical evidence; 
v. Other due and sufficient cause. 

 
In the event the Board seeks to terminate the contract for one or more of the above reasons, it shall 
serve on the Superintendent written notice that termination of his contract is under consideration.  Such 
notice shall be accompanied by a written statement of reasons.  Within fifteen (15) days after receipt 
from the Board of written notice that termination is under consideration, the Superintendent may file 
with the Board a written request for a hearing before the Board which shall be held within twenty (20) 
days after receipt of such request.  The hearing may be in executive or public session at the option of 
the Superintendent.  The Superintendent shall have the right to legal counsel at his own expense at 
such hearing.  The Board shall render in its decision within fifteen (15) days of such hearing, and if 
the decision is to terminate this contract, the Board shall inform the Superintendent in writing of the 
reasons for its decision and the evidence relied on.  The Board’s decision shall be based on the evidence 
presented at the hearing.  Any time limits established herein may be waived by mutual agreement of 
the parties.  
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7. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
If any part of this contract is invalid such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of 
this contract which shall remain binding on the parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this contract on the day and year set forth 
below. 

 
 
 
 

______________   ________________________________________ 
  Date                                             Dr. Alan B. Bookman, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
 
_____________   ___________________________________ 
   Date                                            Dr. Douglas C. Foyle, Chairman, Board of Education 



GLASTONBURY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT FORM 

==================================================================== 
Title of Report:  2021-22 Year-End Report for School Food Service Department (SFSD) 

Board Meeting Date:  August 8, 2022 

Action: Report: XX Information:  Discussion: 
==================================================================== 
Overview:  
Glastonbury Public Schools continues to participate in the Healthy Food Certification Program. Glastonbury Food 
Services received $37,551 in funding for this program during 2021-22. The CT standards for the Healthy Food Program 
remain more stringent than the USDA guidelines for competitive foods that all schools nationwide are now required to 
follow. We will continue to review the state-approved snack products available in order to provide the best selection to 
the students. 

A portion of our commodity dollars is utilized through the Department of Defense (DoD) fresh fruit and vegetable 
program. For the 2022-23 school year we have allocated $40,000 for this program. We continue to adhere to the meal 
pattern requirements of the USDA National School Lunch Program.  

As a result of the pandemic, the USDA granted approval for school nutrition programs to continue to participate in the 
Seamless Summer Option (SSO) for the 2021-22 school year allowing meals to be provided at no charge to all children 18 
years and younger. Glastonbury enrolled in this program offering breakfast and lunch meals to all students at no charge. 
For the year, we served 121,442 breakfasts and 617,385 lunches. This is a 340% increase for breakfast and a 154% 
increase for lunch from the last pre-pandemic year 2018-19. Compared to last year there was a 140% and 190% increase 
for breakfast and lunch respectively.  The Federal reimbursement rates increased in January from $2.46 to $2.60 for 
breakfast and from $4.32 to $4.56 for lunch. Federal funding received this year includes supply chain assistance funds in 
the amount of $110,656. These funds were allocated to districts to assist with supply chain issues and increased food 
costs as a result of the pandemic.  Although reimbursement rates exceeded projections these were offset by a significant 
increase in food and operating expenses. 

In mid-April when all students returned to eating in the cafeterias we began offering a la carte items at Gideon Welles, 
Smith Middle, and Glastonbury High. We had $140,000 in a la carte sales. In a pre-pandemic year, our a la carte sales 
account for approximately $500,000.  

SFSD currently has 5 part-time and 1 full-time open positions which we are hopeful to fill for the beginning of the coming 
school year. The SFSD employees will receive raises as approved by the Board of Education. Our starting rate of $15.84 is 
in line with the State minimum wage requirement of $15.00. 

Due to aging equipment, two new serving lines and milk coolers have been purchased for Glastonbury High School. In 
addition, the steamers at Gideon Welles and Smith Middle School were replaced. The total cost for the new equipment 
is $120,000.  

Staff continues to receive the yearly mandated training to meet the USDA professional standard requirements. We will 
offer ServSafe certification to staff in order to ensure the minimal requirements of two qualified food operators per site 
is met. Documentation of the certification will be filed with the Town Health Department. 

The SFSD was completely self-operating for the 2021-22 school year. We began the 2021-22 school year with a balance 
of $201,834. We ended the year with a surplus of $388,698 which brings our year-end balance to $590,532.  

Submitted By: Karen Bonfiglio and Jessica D’Agnese Reviewed By: Alan Bookman 





GLASTONBURY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY REPORT FORM 

==================================================================== 
Title of Report:  2021-2022 Year-End Reports for Student Activities 

Board Meeting Date:  August 8, 2022 

Action:  Report: XX Information:  Discussion: 
===================================================================== 

Overview: 

Glastonbury Public Schools maintains a separate fund to promote the safe handling of Student Activity 
money. The centralized accounting system is managed by a coordinator who oversees approximately 300 
accounts, verifies deposits and approved expenses, and provides training to advisors and personnel involved in 
the collection of student and parent funds. All transactions are reviewed by the business manager to ensure the 
proper use of student and community funds. In addition to all account books being audited at Central 
Operations, an annual audit is completed by the town’s independent auditors. 

At various levels, student involvement is encouraged under the guidance of a staff advisor. At the elementary 
level and middle school level, some student councils assist with school stores and/or raising charitable 
contributions. The GHS School Store is managed by students and is overseen by one of the business teachers. 
Merchandise can be purchased online or at the store. Secondary clubs which take place after school are usually 
governed by students who assist the advisor in maintaining their club’s financial records, educating the 
students about the cash flow management process.  

Activity accounts include foreign exchange trips, field trips, yearbook sales, dances, after-school clubs and 
sports, summer camps, a regional Vo-Ag program and Adult Education. FIRST Robotics, Model UN, Vo-Ag 
and music students compete regionally and nationally. Although the trips, activities, and events are not 
occurring as they did prior to COVID 19 we are starting to see events getting back to normal.    

From the student activity accounts, thirty-nine scholarships were awarded to Glastonbury High School 
students, totaling $42,000 in college assistance. The Bridgeworks program promotes life-skills by preparing 
and selling gift baskets, note cards and other useful items, while students apply basic math skills to create 
receipts, deposit slips and invoices.  

Fundraising sparks an awareness of and compassion for others, within community, state and world.  In 
addition, students and staff work together toward a common goal. Many fundraisers took place district wide 
this year after seeing a decline due to COVID 19 in previous years.  



Student Activity Fund revenue for the fiscal year 2021-2022, has been recorded as follows: 

Description 
Beginning 
Balance Deposits Expenditures 

Ending 
Balance 

Buttonball Lane Total $1,378 $9,700 $1,058 $10,020 
Eastbury Total $0 $1,249 $1,186 $63 
Eastbury Links Total $1,125 $1,875 $0 $3,000 
Hebron Avenue Total $6,296 $929 $604 $6,621 
Hopewell Total $10,886 $1,917 $1,889 $10,914 
Naubuc Total $17,506 $6,808 $6,277 $18,037 
Nayaug Total $6,289 $1,602 $2,012 $5,879 
Gideon Welles Total $18,614 $12,036 $13,651 $16,999 
Smith Total $36,310 $36,518 $36,277 $36,551 
GHS Total $373,940 $409,161 $371,957 $411,144 
Scholarships Total $295,341 $59,651 $41,225 $313,767 
Adult/Vocational Education Total $14,301 $127,194 $148,030 ($6,535) 
Art Total $4,649 $250 $1,385 $3,514 
Athletics Total $29,930 $46,721 $43,826 $32,825 
World Language Total $128,937 $25,752 $22,560 $132,129 
Health Education/Physical Education Total $8,752 $5,434 $4,015 $10,172 
Music Total $23,648 $62,104 $52,598 $33,154 
Science Total $26,229 $9,169 $13,038 $22,360 
Summer Programs Total $35,343 $63,674 $48,411 $50,606 
GPS/Central Office Total $361,067 $752,161 $825,275 $287,954 

$1,400,541 $1,633,905 $1,635,274 $1,399,174 

Submitted By:   Karen Bonfiglio  Reviewed By:   Alan Bookman 
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Regular Board of Education Meeting 
Monday, July 11, 2022 7:00 PM 

Town Council Chambers 
Glastonbury Town Hall 

2155 Main Street 
Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Mrs. Alison Couture:    Present    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Present    
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Present    
Mr. Ray McFall:    Present    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Present    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Present    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Present    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Present    

Also Present:   Alan B. Bookman, Superintendent 
Matthew Dunbar, Assistant Superintendent 
Cheri Burke, Assistant Superintendent 
Citizens and Staff Members, representatives of the press 
 

1. Call to Order 

Dr. Foyle called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Information Session for Public Comment 
Jenn Jennings, 34 Cranesbill Drive, addressed the Board regarding follow-up on complaints  
received and FOIA requests.  
Sean Ring, 157 Deerfield Drive, addressed the Board regarding statistics about Glastonbury 
Public Schools and priority concerns for the future.  
Stephen Michaels, 225 Grandview Drive, addressed the Board regarding Critical Race Theory, 
and self-evaluation of the Board. 
John Forrest, 52 Jasmine Lane, addressed the Board, regarding the Board self-evaluation 
process, book audits, the GHS weight room and facilities plan. 
Jesse Silverman, 131 Coldspring Crossing, addressed the Board and spoke in support of building 
turf fields in an effort to boost college admissions.   
 
Dr. Foyle clarified the following for the Board:  
The Board Self Evaluation will occur in a special meeting this evening.  
The Locker Room project is being run by the Town and concerns about it should be brought to 
the Town Council.  
The Facilities Plan will go to public hearing on September 12 @ 8:00 pm. More information and 
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notices to follow. 
  

4. Business Requiring Action 

4.A. Approval of Glastonbury High School Student Trip to Salmanca, Spain 
Dr. Bookman provided an overview of this trip for the Board.  No BOE funds will be spent on 
this trip.   

Board approves the Glastonbury High School student trip to Salamanca, Spain, reserving the 
right to cancel the trip if there are government advisories against travel to this destination or 
any other serious threats or crises or any other reason deemed appropriate by the Board. This 
motion, made by Ms. Julie Thompson and seconded by Mr. Ray McFall, carried. 
Mrs. Alison Couture:    Yea    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Yea    
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Yea    
Mr. Ray McFall:    Yea    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Yea    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Yea    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Yea    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Yea    
5. Reports and Discussion 

5.A. Technology Annual Review 
Chris Macca, Chief Technology Officer, provided a summary of the 2022 Annual Technology 
Report for the Board.  
 
  

5.B. Glastonbury Education Foundation 

6. Approval of Minutes 

6.A. Meeting Minutes of June 27, 2022 
Motion to approve the minutes of the June 27, 2022, Board meeting. This motion, made by Ms. 
Julie Thompson and seconded by Mr. Ray McFall, carried. 
Mrs. Alison Couture:    Yea    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Yea    
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Yea    
Mr. Ray McFall:    Yea    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Yea    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Yea    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Yea    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Yea    
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7. Committee Reports 
The Budget Committee will meet on August 3 at 8:00 am.  
  

8. Chairman's Reports 
Dr. Foyle provided his Chairman's Report for the Board.   
 
  

9. Superintendent's Report 
9.A. Staff Appointments 
9.A.1. Kara Clarkin - Buttonball Lane School, Kindergarten 
9.B. Adult and Continuing Education Classes for Fall 2022 
9.C. Dates to Remember 
 

Dr. Bookman provided his Superintendent's report for the Board.  He shared information 
regarding the Naubuc first floor renovations, Adult and Continuing Education classes. Both the 
STEAM Lab and the new locker room are nearing completion and will most likely be ready at 
the start of the new school year.   
 
 

10. Adjournment 
10.A. Please note: It is possible that the Board of Education may go into Executive Session 
 
 
The Board entered executive session at 8:15 pm.  
The Board exited the executive session at 9:38 pm.  
The meeting was adjourned at 9:38 pm.  
  

 
Motion to enter Executive Session to discuss personnel matters regarding the superintendent’s 
evaluation. This motion, made by Ms. Julie Thompson and seconded by Mr. Ray McFall, carried. 
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Nay    
Mrs. Alison Couture:    Yea    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Yea    
Mr. Ray McFall:    Yea    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Yea    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Yea    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Yea    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Yea    
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Motion to exit executive session. This motion, made by Ms. Julie Thompson and seconded by 
Mr. Ray McFall, carried. 
Mrs. Alison Couture:    Yea    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Yea    
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Yea    
Mr. Ray McFall:    Yea    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Yea    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Yea    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Yea    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Yea    
 
 
Motion to adjourn the meeting. This motion, made by Ms. Julie Thompson and seconded by Mr. 
Ray McFall, carried. 
Mrs. Alison Couture:    Yea    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Yea    
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Yea    
Mr. Ray McFall:    Yea    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Yea    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Yea    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Yea    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Yea    
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
Ray McFall, Secretary 
Approved: 
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Special Board of Education Meeting 
Monday, July 11, 2022 8:30 PM 

Town Council Chambers 
Glastonbury Town Hall 

2155 Main Street 
Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Mrs. Alison Couture:    Present    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Present    
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Present    
Mr. Ray McFall:    Present    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Present    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Present    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Present    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Present    

 
  

1. Call to Order 
Dr. Foyle called the meeting to order at 9:44 pm.  
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Reports and Discussion 

3.A. Board of Education Self-Evaulation 
Board members discussed and critiqued their performance in relation to their vision and 
priorities from the past year.  Ideas and critiques were discussed.  
Dr. Foyle reviewed board operation procedures for the Board. Board members discussed 
agenda setting and electronic mail communications.   
Board ethics were reviewed and board policy on ethics was reviewed and discussed by board 
members.   
Superintendent relations were reviewed and discussed by Board members.   
Board members discussed ways to improve their communication and board functions.  
  

4. Adjournment 
The meeting adjourned at 10:59 pm.  
 
Motion to adjourn the meeting. This motion, made by Ms. Julie Thompson and seconded by Mr. 
Ray McFall, Carried. 
Mrs. Alison Couture:    Yea    
Dr. Douglas Foyle:    Yea    
Ms. Jenn Jennings:    Yea    
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Mr. Ray McFall:    Yea    
Mr. David Peniston, Jr.:    Yea    
Mr. Matthew Saunig:    Yea    
Mr. Evan Seretan:    Yea    
Ms. Julie Thompson:    Yea    
 
  

4.A. Please note: It is possible that the Board of Education may go into Executive Session 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
 
 
Ray McFall, Secretary 
Approved: 
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